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An Act relating to port authorities; authorizing 

the board of directors of a port authority to 

adopt rules for the operation of vehicles within 

real property under the direct control of the 

authority; requiring rules be consistent with 

state law; limiting penalties; requiring filing 

of rules; requiring availability of copies of 

rules; requiring certain signs and specifying 

types; providing for enforcement of rules; 

providing for jurisdiction of district courts; 

providing for appeals; providing for concurrent 

or overlapping jurisdiction of law enforcement 

agencies and courts; providing for codification; 

and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1105.1 of Title 82, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  The board of directors of a port authority shall have the 

authority to establish rules for the regulation of the use of 

vehicles within the real property under its direct control of the 

port authority.  The rules shall be consistent with the laws of this 

state governing the operation of vehicles on public streets and 

highways.  Penalties for violation of these rules shall be no 

greater than the penalties for the same or similar violations of 

state law.  The rules may include, but need not be limited to, the 

following: 

1.  The operation of vehicles within the jurisdiction of the 

port authority including, but not limited to, speed, stopping, and 

parking; and 

2.  The type, size, and weight of vehicles which may be operated 

within the jurisdiction of the port authority. 

B.  The rules of the board of directors promulgated pursuant to 

this subsection including any amendments shall be filed with the 

county clerk and court clerk of each county in which the port 

authority is located at least thirty (30) days prior to becoming 

effective.  Copies of the regulations shall be furnished to any 

person desiring to travel within the jurisdiction of the port 

authority upon request without charge. 

C.  The port authority shall post appropriate permanent signs at 

every entrance to the jurisdiction of the port authority indicating 
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that the use of vehicles within the jurisdiction is subject to the 

rules of the port authority.  The port authority shall also post 

appropriate permanent traffic control signs or devices including, 

but not limited to, stop signs and speed limit signs.  Such signs 

shall be the same as or similar to signs used by the Oklahoma 

Department of Transportation for the same or similar purposes. 

D.  Rules adopted by the port authority pursuant to this section 

shall be enforced by the Oklahoma Highway Patrol. 

E.  The district court of the county in which the headquarters 

of the port authority is located shall have jurisdiction to hear and 

determine violations of the rules of the port authority in the same 

manner as the same or similar violations of state law.  Appeals from 

decisions of the district court in cases involving violations of the 

rules of the port authority promulgated pursuant to this section 

shall be to the Court of Criminal Appeals in the same manner as the 

same or similar violations of state law. 

F.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to alter or 

prevent any concurrent or overlapping jurisdiction by other law 

enforcement agencies or courts. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 1995. 
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